electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the fifteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 74, of the eighteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Apportionment of Representation on the Marlborough Electricpower Board.

JELLICOE, Governor General.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 29th day of October, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby determine with respect to the Marlborough Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the twenty-fourth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 75, of the twenty-fifth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, that the number of representatives of each constituent district on the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district.

SCHEDULE.

Constituent Districts.		
AWATERE County	 	 2 members.
Blenheim Borough	 	 2 members.
Marlborough County	 	 4 members.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

 $Marlborough\ Electric\text{-}power\ Board.\text{---}First\ Election.$

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 29th day of October, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint Saturday, the twenty-fourth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, as the day on which shall be held the first election of the representatives of the constituent districts in the Marlborough Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the twenty-fourth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 75, of the twenty-fifth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Board of Trade Regulations.—Amending Maximum Price of Pollard.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section twenty-six of the Board of Trade Act, 1919, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said

Dominion, doth hereby, on the recommendation of the Minister of Industries and Commerce, amend the Order in Council of the twenty-eighth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, fixing maximum prices of flour, bran, and pollard, by inserting in the Third Schedule thereto (so far as it relates to pollard) the figure "£7" in lieu of the figure "£8" in clauses one and three thereof.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 29th day of October, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the previsions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said loans:

SCHEDULE.

Central Hawke's Bay Power Board (for reticulation, &c., of the Board's District)	£ 150,000
New Plymouth Borough Council (for electric-light	100,000
extension)	31,500
New Plymouth Borough Council (for electric light	02,000
and power works)	23,000
Otahuhu Borough Council (for drainage extension)	23,000 $21,500$
Otahuhu Borough Council (for streets-improvement)	$\frac{21,300}{42,850}$
Otahuhu Borough Council (for quarry and plant)	4,550
Otahuhu Borough Council (for park-improvement)	1,000
Dunedin City Council (for providing workers'	1,000
dwellings)	10,000
Castlepoint County Council (for erecting a bridge	10,000
over Whareama River)	7,000
	7,000
Hokianga County Council (for erection of workmen's	5 000
cottages)	5,000
Hokianga County Council (for formation and	500
metalling in the Waihou Riding)	900
Waipara County Council (for erection of workers'	= 000
dwellings)	5,000
Woodville County Council (for constructing and	1 500
widening the Manawatu Gorge Road)	1,780
Warkworth Town Board (for completing of water-	110
supply for sanitary system)	110
Kairanga County Council (for paying a further con-	
tribution to the Manawatu Gorge Board of Control)	1,100
Dannevirke Borough Council (for paying a further	
contribution to the Manawatu Gorge Board of	
Control)	880
Oroua County Council (for providing share of cost of	
improving Manawatu Gorge Road)	850
Whakatane County Council (for the erection of the	
Manawahe Public Hall)	500
Matamata County Council (for completing metalling	
of roads in the Hinuera S.R.A.)	450
C. A. JEFFERY.	
Acting Clerk of the Executive C	ouncil.

Consenting to stopping Portions of Road in Blocks I and II, Whakatane Survey District, Whakatane County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October, 1923.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His